No. 16115

The State Education Department

Befors the Commissioner

Appeal of JOEN BATTIS, on 'behalf of his
son . and LYDIA BELLAHCENE, on
behalf of her children

from action of the New York
City Department of Education 'and FAVE
Academy Charter School regarding school
utilization,

Advocates for Children of New York, TInec., attornevs for
petitioners, Rebecde C, shore, Egqg., of coungel

Mich@@i A. Cardozo, Corporation Counsel, attorney for
pondent New York Ci Ly Eeparﬁmeﬁt of Bducation,
Sweet, | e :

Petitiocners challenge = propoes
Pepartment of Eﬁuﬁate on (“DOE“) rel
ﬁcAl@catzﬁnA and enpan81©ﬂ. of PAVE

of the New York City
ing to the continued
aderny Charter School

(“PAVE" collectively ‘regpondents’)  in a public scheol
building. The appeal must be dismigsed.
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eight, with a third grade being added in the 2010-2011
school year.

P.5. 15 and PAVE have been co-located in the K015
building since the 2008-2009 school year, PAVE’'s co-
location with P.S. 15 was originally scheduled to end after
the 2009-2010 sachool year when PAVE would move into a
private facility, However, PAVE does not yet have a
private facility, and in May 2009 it approached DOE about

rextending its .co-location with P.S. 15,

To accommodate PAVE's request, DOE -developed a
proposal that would allow PAVE to remain in the K015
building until the end of the 2012-2013 school year.® Under
this proposal, PAVE would be allowed to continue itg ¢o-
location with P.S. 15 and expand one grade per year in the

K015 building. In addition, P.S. 15 would continue to
exist and serve pre-kindergarten through fifth grade
studente in the building. However, since PAVE would

require additional space, DOE’'s proposal would require bB.S.
15 to give up classroom space in the building.

On December 11, 2009, DOE issued an Educational Impact
Statement (“EIS”) pursuant to Education Law §2590-h(2-a) (b)
which, among other things, proposged that PAVE’'s co-location
be extended until the end of the 2014-2015 school year. On
Janugry 19, 2010, a hearing that was attended by
approximately 400 people was held on this proposal,? and on
January 26, 2010, DOE isgued a revised RIS (the “January 26
EIS”) which reduced the length of PAVE's co-location until
the end of the 2012-2012 school year, This revised
propasal was then submitted to the Panel for Educational
Policy (“PEP”) for approval, but the PEP adopted a
regolution that was different from DOE’s proposal; namely,
it approved PAVE’s continued co-location until  construction
of its private facility wae complete. Acknowledging that
this was an error, DOE issued another EIS on March 26, 2010
which contained the same proposal as contained in itg
January 26 EIS (extending the co-location through the 2012-
2013 school  year), but ‘which provided additional

! As explained below, DOE originally proposed that PAVE would remain co-
located with P.S, 15 until the end ‘of the 2014~2015 school year, but
this proposal was subsequently modified.

* The record indicates that 5 people Bpoke at this hearing with 13
people commenting in favor of the proposal and 43 commenting adainst
it. In total, DOE indicates that it received 247 oral and written

comments on ity proposal, including 82 comments o oging the proposal
and 165 comments supporting it, P ¢ pEer
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‘DOE’s answer and one 4in response to ,PAVE'S anawey -

informatcion. On April 9, 2010, DOE made minor changes to
this EIS,’ and on April 14, 2010, another hearing on
respondent’s proposal, which was attended by 122 people,
was held.® On April 20, 2010, DOE's proposal was adopted by
the PEP, This appeal ensued,®

Petitioners contend that DOE failed to comply with the

requirements of Education Law §2590-h(2-a) in a number of
respects. In addition, petitioners maintain that the loss
of space due to PAVE'e co-location has detrimentally
impacted the education of P.S. 15 satudents (especially
those receiving special education gervices), and they argue
that the expansion of PAVE will further disrupt the school
and its students. Accordingly, petitioners reguest that I
annul the April 20, 2010 PEP vote to expand PAVE and extend
ites co-location with P.§. 15. '

Respondents deny petitioners’ allegationg and contend
that DOE complied with all the requirements of Education
Law §2550-h(2-a). In addition, respondents argue that even
if DOE failed to fully comply with the statute’s
requirements, such non-compliance wag de minimus and
constituted harmless error. Respondents alsgo contend that
the K015 building has sufficient gpace to accommodate the
needs of both schoole through the 2012-2013 school year.

Initially, I must address several procedural issues,
beginning with petitioners’ replies and memorandum of law.®

! Information regarding a January 2010 walk-through of the K01s buillding
waa added to the March 26 EIE. DOE indicates that it added this
information in response to Comments that it received concerning the
impact of the coe-location on certain spedial education perviceg. Since
this change was minoer in nature and no objections have been raised with

respect to it, this changs im inconsequential for purposes of thig

appeal ,
! The record indicates that 8ix people commented at this meeting in

favor of the proposal and 33 people commented againet it, 1In total,
DOE indicates that it received 415 oral and .written commenta during the
Propogal’s second comment period, including approximately 153 emalls
and 83 phpne calls oppoeing the propogal. In addition, DOE indicates
t@at it received three petitlons with a total of more than 1500
Bignatures opposing PAVE's continued co-location.

5 Petitionerg previously commenced an appeal on February 25, 2010 that
challenged, among other things, DOE's January 26 EIS and its actions

with vespeqt thereto, However, that appeal was withdrawn and this
appeal, which challenges DOE’z2 mors recent RIS and actions, wag
commenced, '

Petitioners submitted two replies in thig matter - one in response to

memorandum of law, but only one
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The purpose of a reply is to respond to new material or
affirmative defenses et forth in an answer (8 NYCRR
§8§275.3 and 275.14), A reply is not meant to buttress
allegations in the pstition or to belatedly add assertions
that should have been in the petition (Appeal of a Student
with a Digability, 46 Ed Dept Rep 540, Decision No. 15,589;
Appeal of E.P. and D.P., 46 id. 3290, Decision No. 15,542;
Appeals of Cass, et al., 46 id.. 321, Decision No 15,521).
Similarly, a wmemorandum of law should consist of arguments
of law (8 NYCRR §276.4). It may not be used to add belated
assertions or exhibite that are not part of ‘the pleadings
(Appeal of C.P., 49 Ed Dept Rep __, Decision No, 16,053;
Appeal of N.L., 44 id. 216, Decision No. 15,153; Appeal of
Smolen, 43 id. 296, Decision No, 15,000). Therefore, while
I have reviewed petitioners’ replies and memorandum of law
in this matter, I have not congidered those portions
containing new allegations or exhibites that are not
resporngive to new material or affirmative defenses set
forth in respondents’ pleadings.

In addition, by letter dated June 28, 2010, DOE
submitted a supplemental affidavit for my consideration in
response to an affidavit submitted with one of petitioners’

replies. The Commissioner, in his discretion, may permit
the service and filing of additional affidavits, exhibits
and other supporting papers (see 8 NYCRR §276.5). Since

petitloners do not oppose thie request, I will accept DOE's
supplemental affidavit, but only to the extent that it
respands to information properly contained in petitionexrs’
reply to its answer.

Finally, on July 16, 2010, PAVE submitted what is in
essence a letter-brief for my consideration which addressed
the First Department’s recent decision in Mulgrew v. Bd. of
Educ., of the City School Dist. of the City of New York |(
AD3d __, 2010 WL 2605944 [1°° Dept 2010]). Petitioners
object = to this submission, but ' since PAVE's letter
addresges a decision that was issued after it submitted its
memorandum of law, I will accept both PAVE’'s submission and

petitioners’ response to it (dated July 20, 2010) into the
record,

Turning to the merits, I note that Education Law
§2590-h(2-a) was added in 2009 as part of the New York City
school governance legislation (Chapter 345 of the Laws of
2009) .- Among other things, Education ILaw §2590-h(2-a)
requires the Chancellor of the City 8chool District of the
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proposed school closing ox

(i) the current and projected pupil
enrollment of -the affected school, the
prospective need foxr such  school
bullding, the ramifications of sguch
school closing or significant change in
school utilization upon the community,

initial «costs and savings zresulting

from such school closing or significant

change in school utilization, the
potential disposability of any cloged
gchool ;

(ii) the impacte of the proposed school
closing or significant change in school
utilization to any affected students;

(iii)an outline of any proposed or potential
use of the school building for other
educational programs or administrative
servicea;

(iv) the effect of such school closing or
significant change in school
utilization on . personnel needs, the
costs of instruction, administration,
tranegportation, and other support
B5E8ITV1ICEes;

(v) the type, age, and phyvsical condition
of such school building, maintenance,
and energy coets, recent or planned
improvements to such school building,
and such building's special features;

(vi) the ability of other schools in the

affected community district to

accommodate pupils following the school

closure or significant change in school
utilization; and

(vii)information regarding such school's
academic performance including whether

(64
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City of New York (“Chancellor”) to prepare an RIS for any
"significant change in school
utilizacion” for any public school located within the City
School District. BAn EI8 ie required to include:
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gsuch sgchool has been identified ag a -
school under registration review or has’
been identified as a school requiring

academic progress, a achool in need of

improvement, or a gchool in corrective

action or regtructuring status.

Education Law. §2590-h(2-a) (b).

Az noted above, on March 26, 2010, DOE issued an EIS
for its proposal in thie matter which, together with the
changes it made on April 9, constitute the EIS at issue in
this appeal (referred to herein as the “March 26 EIS”).
Thig March 26 EIS, in general, provided the relevant

. “factual” data that is required by Education lLaw §2590-h(2-
~a) (b) and described DOE’s proposal with respect to PAVE’s

continued (and- expanded) co-location with P.g. 15, In
addition, the March 26 EIS discussed the capacity of the
K015 building, disclosed that P.3. 15 would have to give up
space under the proposal (upwards of the equivalent of 12
full-sized spaces according to it), and noted that the way
P.8. 15 provided enrichment programming and non-mandated
gervices might be impacted as a result of this logs of
space. The March 26 EIS also noted that a space plan for
both schools would be developed based on DOE‘s citywide
instructional footprint (“footprint”),” that P.8. 15 would
ultimately be allocated the eguivalent of 29 full-sized
spaces, and that while P.S. 15 would have to give up space
under the proposal, DOE believed that there was more than
adequate space in the building for both schools to serve
their gtudents.® T find that this level of description

and/or detall satigfies the requirements of Hducation Law
§2590-h(2-a) (b).

Specifically, the purpose of requiring that an EIS be

‘¢reated prior to a echool cloeing or significant change in

school utilization is to provide sufficient information to
the public to inform their comments on a proposal. To this
extent, Bducation Law §2590-h(2-a)(b) zequires that an EIS
contain a mix of factual/statistical information ' and
subjective information such ag the “impacts of the
[proposal] to any affected students” or the “ramifications”

" The footprint is degcribed by DOE ag a “tool used in the analygis and
agsessment of space usage in DOB buildings.” The EIS contained a link
;:o where thj.s foot;pr;i.nt: could be found on DOE’'s website,

DOE also indicated ‘that it felt that the impact on enrichment programsg
and non-mandated services at P.S. 15 should not be gignificant.

&
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of asuch upon the community. With respect to this latter
type of information, Education Law §2590-h(2-a) (b) does not
indicate what an EIS must include, and DOE is afforded a
“considerable measure of discretion in this regard”
Mulgrew v, Bd. of Educ. of the City 8chool Dist, of the

City of New York (__ AD3d __, 2010 WL 2605944 [1°° Deptey

2010]1) . Here, petitioners’ complaint with respect to
PAVE’'s continued and expanded co-location with P.S, 15
relates to whsther there is sufficient space in the K015
building to accommodate both schools. The March 26 EIS
provides information that ig both relevant to this issue
and sufficient to inform members of the public with respect
to their comments. Accordingly, I am unable to £find that
DOE abused its discretion in this matter.

Petitioners argue that Education Law §2590-h(2-a) (b)
requires that an EI8S contain more than what DOE provided
here and cite to the Supreme Court’s decision in Mulgrew v.
Bd. of Rduc. of the City School Digst, of the City of New
York (28 Misc.3d' 204 [Sup. Ct. 2010]; “Mulgrew I"). I
disagree. ,

In Mulgrew I, the New York Supreme Court held that,
among other things, a number of EISs created by DOE failed
to comply with the requirements of Education Law §2590-h (2~
a) (b) . In particular, the Court found that the EISs, which
apparently included earlier versions of the EIS at issue
here,” were deficient because they dealt with issues in a
"boilerplate fashion” and failed to provide any meaningful
information regarding the impacts on the students (see
Mulgrew wv. Bd. of Educ, of the City School Digt.. of the
city of New York, 28 Misec 3d 204, . [sup.' ct,
2010]) (emphasis added). By contraet, the March 26 EIS at
issue here provides gpecific information regarding the
proposal at issue, including the amount of space that P.S,
15 stood to lose and an acknowledgment that enrichment
programming and non-mandated services might be impacted as
a result of this loss. This is precisely the type of
information that members of the public need to know in
order to inform their comments.

° In footnote 3 of its decision, the Court listed 19 schools that were

at igsue in that mattex including “PAVE Academy Charter 8chool -
extension of co-location.” 8ince the decigion, order and judgment in
Mulgrew I was issued on March 26, 2010, however, it is clear that the
March 26 EIS at igsue here was not encompassed within its decision.
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Nor do I find persuasive petitioners’ argument that
EISs created pursuant to Hducation Law §2590-h(2-a) (b)
require the same level of detail and analysis as
environmental impact statements under the laws governing
SEQRA. As noted by the New York Court of Appeals, “SEQRA’s
fundamental policy is to inject environmental
conglderations directly into governmental decision making
v (Coca-Cola Bottling Co. of New York, Inc..v. Bd. of
Estimate of the City of New York, et al., 72 NYa2d 674,
679) . As such, an environmental impact statement is
explicitly required to provide “detailed information about
the effect which a proposed action is likely to have on the
environment, to list ways in which any adverse effects of
guch an action might be minimized, &nd to suggest
alternatives, to such an action so as to form the basis for
a decision whether or not to undertake or approve such an
action” (N.¥. Environ. Conserv: Law §8-0109([2]1). By
contrast, Education Law §2590-h(2-a)(b) does not require
‘the game level of analysis as an environmental impact
gtatement, and its legislative history does not suggest
that such a requirement was intended.® Rather, and as
noted above, the statute’s purpose is simply to provide
information to the public for purposes of informing their
comments. As a result, what is required in an EIS for
purpases of Educatdon Law §2690-h(2-a) (b) will necessarily
be different than what 'is required for an environmental
impact statement under SEQRA,

Petitioners cite to Mulgrew I in support of their
argument that an EIS under Education Law 8§2590-h(2-a) (b)
requires the s=same level of detail and analysis as an
environmental impact statement under SEQRA. However, I do
not find that Mulgrew I requires such a result. While the
Supreme Court in Mulgrew I noted that it felt that the body
of law governing SEQRA was “instructive’ in interpreting
the relevant provisions of the Education Law, its holding
(that the EISs at issue failed to provide amy meaningful

' While the saponsor’'s memorandum in support of Asgembly Bill Meo.

A.8503-A, which became Chapter 345 of the Laws of 2009, indicates the
Chancellor is required to develop and make public an ETIS that “details
the 4impactes of the proposed school closing or significant change in
school utilization to the .students, staff, building and community”
(Sponsor’s Mem, Bill Jackst, L 2009, ch 3458), thisg does not suggest
that a level of detail akin to an environmental impact statement was
intended or required, T also note that Education Law 5402-a, which
containg an optional procedure for school closinge that includes
preparation of an educational impact statement, contains no language
equating an EIS to an envirommental impact statement.
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information) did not regquire that the two laws be compared.
In fact, the Appellate Division in Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ.

of the City School Dist. of the City of New York (_ AD3d
__, 2010 WL 2605944 [1°® Dept 2010}; (“Mulgrew II") found
that the distriet had a ‘“considerable measure of
discretion” under  Education  Law §2590-h(2-a) (b) to
determine which information an EIS should contain to
portray the impact of a proposed action, and it left open
the question of whether strict compliance or substantial
compliance is the applicable standard of review under the

statute.

In addition to challenging the substance of the March
26 EIS, petitioners contend that DOE failed to comply with
the notice and filing requirements of Education Law §2590-
h(2-a). I disagree. Consistent with Appeal of Andrews, et
al, (45 Ed Dept Rep 248, Decision No. 15,312), which was
decided under EBEducation Law §402-a, a statute containing
optional procedures relating to school closings similar to
those at iesue here, I find that the appropriate standard
of review under Educatlon Law §2590-h(2-a) is substantial
compliance, and on the record before me I find that DOE
substantially complied with the statute.

In addition to requiring that an EIS be prepared
regarding any proposed school closing or significant change
in school utilization, Education Law §2590-h(2-a) provides:

Such [EIS] shall be made publicly
available, including via the «city
board’eg official internet webslite, and
a copy shall also be filed with the
city board, the impacted community
council, community boards, community
gsuperintendent, and gchool baged
management team at least six months in
advance of the first day of school in
the succeeding school year.

Education Law §2590-h(2-a) (c¢)
In addition, Education Law §2590-h(2-a) (d) requires that a
hearing be held regarding the. proposed school c¢losing orx

significant change in school utilization and provides in
pertinent part: '
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The Chancellor shall ensure that notice
of such hearing ia widely and
conspicuously posted in such a manner
to. maximize - the number of affected
individuals that =~ receive notice,
including providing notice to affected
parents and students, and shall. also
notify members of the community boards
and the elected state and local
officials who represent the affected
community district.

It appears from the record that after creating the

‘March 26 EIS, DOE took a number of actions, including

making ite March 26 RIS available on the Internet and
gending a notice of its proposal (which included a link to
the March 26 EIS) via a “city-wide e-mail distribution
list”’ to, among others, all community education councils,
all school principals (who, as mandatory members of each
gchool leadership team ([“SLT”), were asked to forward. the
notice to all other SLT members), all community boards and
all community superintendents. In addition, it appears
that DOE sent copies of both ite notice of proposal and the
March 26 EIS via email to the Dietrict 15 Community
Education Council, the principals of both P.S. 15 and PAVE,
the 6LT's of both P.8. 15 and PAVE, the Community
Superintendent for Community School District 15, and

Community Board €. Moreover, it appears that the email"’

that wag sent to P.S. 15 and PAVE principals (as well as
each schools’ SLT membera) included a letter which, among
other things, advised parents that the DOE was proposing to
continue PAVE’s co-location with P.§, 18, that a copy of an
EIS regarding this proposal was available both online and
at each schools’ main office, and that a hearing on this
proposal was scheduled for April 14, 2010 at the KO015
building. DOE contends that it instructed both school
principale to send both a copy of this letter and a copy of
its notice of proposal home with their respective students.

T find that these actions, taken together, satisfy the
statute’s requirements.

Petitioners contend (and DOE does not dispute) that
P.S. 15 parents. never received the letter and notice of
proposal from P.S§. 15’s principal. However, the record
reflects that the proposal to continue and expand PAVE’'S
co-location with P.S. 15 was the subject of an open public

debate going back to at least December 2009 when the first-
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EIS was issued in this matter, S&ince that time, at least
two public hearings were held which were collectively
attended by approximately 522 people, and at least 622 oral
and written comments were generated in response to DOE's
proposal. Moreover, there is no indication in the record
that petitionerg, who each attended both public hearings
and made presentations at them, or anyone else, were
unaware of these hearings or were denied an opportunity to
comment on the proposal. On the record before me,
therefore, I find that the failure of P.S. 15's principal
to send the letter and notice of proposal to P.S. 15
parents was de minimus and decline to annul PEP's approval
of DOE's proposal for lack of notice (gsee Appeal of
Andrews, et al., -45 Ed Dept Rep 248, Decislon No. 15,312).

In addition, petitioners argue that DOE’'s March 26 EIS
wasg untimely. Specifically, petitioners contend that the
March 26 EI8 was filed five wmonthg and thirteen days before
the first day of school in the 2010-2011 school year and,
thus, failed to comply with the reguirement of Education
Law §2590-h(2-a) (¢) that BISs be filed at least six months
in advance of the first day of school in the gucceeding
gschool year. Here again, I disagree.

As noted above, Bducation Law §2590-h(2-a) (¢) requires
that EISs be filed “at least six monthg in advance of the
first day of school in the succeeding school yeaxr”
(Bducation Law §2590-h[2-a) [e]). Howevex, BEducation Law
§2590-h(2~a) (d-1) authorizes the Chancellor to
substantially 1revise a proposed school <closing or
significant change 4in school utilization go long as a
reviged EIS is published and filed in the same “manner’ as
a new one. Time and wmanner are generally two diffexent
things, and treating them otherwise here would only

discourage the making of revisions in vesponse to public.

comments, which would be contrary to the statute’'s intent.

Accordingly, I find that the March 26 EIS was not subject

to the same six-month requirement as the initial EISs.

Petitioners assert that the March 26 EIE was not a
reviged EIS, but was rather a new one because it was issued
after the PEP had voted on DOE's’ proposal on January 26,
2010, As an initial matter, thig assertion contradicts
claims wmade in the petition. In addition, since the
changes made to the March 26 EIS did not change the nature
of the proposal that was described in earlier EISs or
adversely impact those for whose benefit the EIS was

11
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created, I find that the timing of the March 26 EIS is
irrelevant and deem it to be a revised RIS for purposes of

the statute.

Finally, petitioners challenge the merits of DOE’g

proposal, but I cannot conclude from the record before me
that its decision was arbitrary, capricious or lacked &
rational basis, Specifically, while petitioners contend
that PAVE's co-location with P.S. 15 has had a detrimental
impact on its students due to a loss of space and that the
K015 building cannot support the continued expansion of
PAVE, DOE denies these assertions and contends that, based
on its own analysis, that the K015 building can support
both schools. In an appeal to the Commisgioner, a
petitioner has the burden of demonstrating a clear legal
right to the relief reguested and the burden of
establishing the facts upon which petitioner seeks relief
(8 "NYCRR §275.10; Appeal of Brown, 46 Ed Dept Rep 6584,
Decislon No. 15,602; Appeals of Hubbard, 46 id. 533,
Decision No. 15,585; Appeal of Darrow, 46 id. 182, Decision
No. 15,477). On the record before me, I find that
petitioners have not met their burden on this issue.

THE APPEAL IS DISMISSED.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, David WM,
Steiner, Commissioner of Education
of the State of New York for and
on behalf of the State Education
Department, do hereunto set my
hand and affix the seal of the
State Education Department, at the
City of Albany, this +3 day of
August 2010, .

L/

Commigsioner of Education
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